

Ryan P. Steen, AK Bar No. 0912084
Beth S. Ginsberg, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Jason T. Morgan, AK Bar No. 1602010
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900 (phone)
(206) 386-7500 (facsimile)

Connor R. Smith, AK Bar No. 1905046
Stoel Rives LLP
510 L Street, Suite 500
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 277-1900 (phone)
(907) 277-1920 (facsimile)
connor.smith@stoel.com

*Attorneys for United Cook Inlet Drift Association and
Cook Inlet Fishermen's Fund*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT
ASSOCIATION and COOK INLET
FISHERMEN'S FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:21-cv-00255-JMK

**REPLY BRIEF BY PLAINTIFFS
UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT
ASSOCIATION AND COOK INLET
FISHERMEN'S FUND**

(Local Civil Rule 16.3)

United Cook Inlet Drift Association et al. v. NMFS et al., 3:21-cv-00255-JMK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Defendants Disregard the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>United Cook</i>	4
1. The FMP Must Cover the “Fishery” as Defined by the Act	5
2. The Closure of Fishing in Federal Waters Is an Improper Delegation	7
B. Amendment 14 Is Based on Politics, Not Conservation	10
C. NMFS Failed to Comply with Statutory Closure Requirements	12
D. Amendment 14 Violates Additional National Standards.	14
1. National Standard 1	14
2. National Standard 4	18
3. National Standard 8	20
E. NMFS Violated NEPA	21
F. The Court Should Immediately Vacate Amendment 14	23
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bosma v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 754 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Evans</i> , No. C 03-0007 TEH, 2004 WL 1774221 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2004).....	12
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 10, 12
<i>Friends of Clearwater v. McAllister</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Mont. 2002).....	22
<i>Greer Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CV 06-0368-PHX-MHM, 2007 WL 675954 (D. Ariz. Mar. 1, 2007)	22
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)	19
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>as revised</i> (Aug. 4, 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Hadaja, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.R.I. 2003).....	20
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)	19
<i>Pac. Dawn LLC v. Pritzker</i> , 831 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Association et al. v. NMFS et al.</i> , 3:21-cv-00255-JMK	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Sustainable Fisheries Coal. v. Raimondo</i> , No. CV 21-10204-LTS, 2022 WL 795456 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2022)	19
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim

Statutes

16 U.S.C. 1856	16
16 U.S.C. § 1802(13).....	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1802(33).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1851	2
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(3)(A).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a).....	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(2)(C).....	13

Regulations

5 AAC 58.001	17
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(f)(4)(iii).....	8, 16
50 C.F.R. § 600.320(b)	3, 8
50 C.F.R. § 600.325(b)	19
50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)	19, 21
77 Fed. Reg. 75,750 (Dec. 21, 2012).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 60,568 (Nov. 3, 2021)	3

United Cook Inlet Drift Association et al. v. NMFS et al., 3:21-cv-00255-JMK
